position; the date upon which that person commenced work; and the date of that person's termination; and

C. Records containing the names, addresses, telephone numbers, and dollar amounts paid, for all persons to whom the business entity has sold, invoiced, or shipped any products or services, or from whom money or other items of value were received.

that, for a period of five years from the date of entry of this Final Judgment, each of the Defendants shall:

A.

- B. To interview the officers, directors, and employees of any business entity to which this Paragraph applies relating to compliance with the terms of this Final Judgment. Any such person interviewed may have counsel present.
- C. Nothing in this Final Judgment shall limit the Commission's lawful use of compulsory process.

VI.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in order that compliance with the provisions of this Final Judgment may be monitored:

A The corporate Defendant, its successors and assigns, shall notify the Commission at least thirty days prior to any change in the business of Defendant Southwest Marketing Concepts, Inc., including, but not limited to, any merger, incorporation, dissolution, assignment, sale which results in the emergence of a successor corporation, the creation or dissolution of a subsidiary or parent, or any other change which may affect compliance obligations arising under this Final Judgment. In the event that a successor emerges, assignment occurs, or a subsidiary is created, such notice shall include, but is not limited to, evidence that:

- 1. Defendants have informed the proposed successor, assign, or subsidiary that this Final Judgment is binding upon such successors, assigns, and subsidiaries; and
- 2. Defendants have delivered a copy of this Final Judgment to such proposed successors, assigns, or subsidiaries;
- B. Individual Defendant Stephen T. Inmon, during the five years subsequent to the date of entry of this Final Judgment, shall notify the Commission in writing within thirty days of any changes in his residence address; and
- C. Individual Defendant Stephen T. Inmon, during the ten years subsequent to the date of entry of this Final Judgment, shall notify the Commission in writing within thirty days of each of the following events:
 - 1. The discontinuance of his present affiliation with the corporate Defendant; or
 - 2. His employment or affiliation with any new business or employer that is engaged in activities that are within the scope of Paragraph I above. Each notice of such employment or affiliation shall include his new business address, business telephone number, the name and nature of the new business or employer, his ownership interest in the business, and a detailed description of his duties and responsibilities in such business or employment. For the purposes of this Section, "employment" includes the performance of services as an employee, consultant, or independent contractor; and "employer" includes any individual or entity for whom Defendant performs services as an employee, consultant, or independent contractor; and
- D. For the purposes of this Final Judgment, all written notifications to the Commission shall be mailed to:

Lee H. Rosenthal

Lee H. Rosenthal United States District Judge

The parties hereby consent to the terms and conditions set forth above and consent to entry of this Final Judgment without further notice to the parties. The parties also stipulate that Defendants waive any claims they, or either of them, may have against the Commission or the FTC attorneys of record in this matter. Defendants waive any rights that may arise under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412.

FOR PLAINTIFF:

Debra A. Valentine General Counsel Federal Trade Commission Washington, D.C. 20580

Judith A. Shepherd, Attorney-in-charge Texas Bar No. 18221300 Telephone No. (214) 979-9383

Maridel S. Freshwater, Co-counsel W. David Griggs, Co-counsel Dallas Regional Office 1999 Bryan Street, Suite 2150 Dallas, Texas 75201

FOR DEFENDANTS:

Southwest Marketing Concepts, Inc. By Stephen T. Inmon, President

Stephen T. Inmon, Individually and as President of Southwest Marketing Concepts, Inc.

Wetzel, Henri & Drucker, L.L.P. Douglas R. Drucker Attorneys for Defendants 909 Fannin, Suite P-340 Houston, Texas 77010 (713) 659-3290